Cash and cash equivalents 528 1,748

Short-term bank loans and overdrafts (68) (71)

Cash and cash equivalents, net 460 1,677

 note 26  EQUITY

26.1  ShARe CAPiTAL
At 31  December 2014 and 2013, the share capital of
Lagardère SCA amounted to €799,913,044.60, represented by
131,133,286 shares with a par value of €6.10 each, all ranking
pari passu and fully paid up.

26.2 eMPLoyee ShARe oPTionS
In prior years, the Managing Partners used an authorisation given
at the 11  May 2004 Annual General Meeting to award options
to certain Group executives and employees to purchase existing
Lagardère SCA shares. The main features of the outstanding
share option plans at 1 January 2014 – taking into account the
adjustment made on 20  June 2014 to the exercise price and
number of options (see note 7.3 above) – are described below.

Plan

Number
of original

beneficiaries

Number
of options
originally
awarded

Exercise
price before
adjustment

Exercise
price after
adjustment

Options
exercised at
end-2014(*)

Options
outstanding

at 1 Jan.
2014

Increase
in number

of options due
to adjustment

Options
cancelled

in 2014

Options
outstanding
at 31 Dec.

2014 Exercise period

20.11.2004 481 1,568,750 €51.92 €41.64 10,660 1,292,965 312,523 1,605,488 -
20.11.2006

to 20.11.2014

21.11.2005 495 1,683,844 €56.97 €45.69 - 1,423,339 344,015 40,312 1,727,042
21.11.2007

to 21.11.2015

14.12.2006 451 1,844,700 €55.84 €44.78 - 1,627,600 380,129 108,652 1,899,077
14.12.2008

to 14.12.2016

3,626,119

(*) No options were exercised in 2014.

In addition, plans to award free shares in Lagardère SCA have been set up for certain employees, the Co-Managing Partners of the Group
and members of Lagardère Media’s Operations Committee (see note 7 above).

Chapter 6 - Net assets, financial position and results

132 2014 Reference Document

26.3  TReASURy ShAReS
Changes in the number of shares held in treasury over the last two years were as follows:

2014 2013

number of treasury shares held at 1 January 3,186,571 3,274,993

Purchases of treasury shares 1,348,702 1,138,407

[…]

Expected rate of healthcare cost inflation:
- initial
- ultimate
- year in which ultimate rate is expected to be reached

3.75%
2.25%

2030

4.00%
2.50%

2030

(*) Discount rates are derived from market rates on high quality corporate bonds (rated AA) with maturities that approximate those of the estimated future
payments under the plans. The benchmark index used for the eurozone is the Iboxx Corporate AA.

experience gains and losses recognised in equity

2014 2013

Difference between actual and expected return on plan assets

Gains (losses) 20 7

Percentage of plan assets at year-end 7.22% 2.66%

experience adjustments

Losses (gains) (1) 10

Percentage of present value of plan liabilities at year-end 0.14% 2.66%

Sensitivity to trend rate assumptions (+/-1%) for post-retirement medical plans

2014 2013

Present value of benefit obligation at 31 December 4 6

Effect of a 1% increase:
- on present value of benefit obligation
- on expense for the year

39
1

67
1

Effect of a 1% decrease:
- on present value of benefit obligation
- on expense for the year

(4)
-

(37)
-

Sensitivity of the obligation at 31 December 2014 to changes in discount rates

0.5% increase 0.5% decrease

Impact on present value of benefit obligation (29) 33

Weighted average duration of obligations 18 years

Chapter 6 - Net assets, financial position and results

140 2014 Reference Document

expected employer contributions

2014 2013

Expected employer contributions 9 10

Actuarial gains and losses recognised directly in equity

2014 2013

Actuarial gains (losses) at 1 January (49) (51)

Change during the year:
- in value of benefit obligation
- in fair value of plan assets

(59)
19

(5)
7

Actuarial gains (losses) at 31 December (89) (49)

Deferred tax impact 24 13

Actuarial gains (losses), net of tax at 31 December (65) (36)

27.2  PRoViSionS FoR ConTinGenCieS AnD LoSSeS
Non-current and current provisions for contingencies and losses primarily cover the following:

31 Dec. 2014 31 Dec. 2013

Losses on long-term contracts and other contracts 8 24

Restructuring and withdrawal costs 65 106

Claims and litigation 91 87

Other contingencies 267 283

Total 431 500

Of which:

- non-current provisions 158 158

- current provisions 273 342

At 1 Jan.
2014

Translation
adjustments

Changes
in scope of

consolidation Charges Utilisations

Releases
of surplus
provisions Reclassifications

At 31 Dec.
2014

Losses on long-term
contracts and other
contracts 24 - - 3 (12) (7) - 8

Restructuring and
withdrawal costs 106 - (17) 43 (62) (4) (1) 65

Claims and litigation 87 2 1 27 (16) (10) - 91

Other contingencies 283 (2) 5 61 (40) (43) 3 267

Total 500 0 (11) 134 (130) (64) 2 431

At 1 Jan.
2013

Translation
adjustments

Changes
in scope of

consolidation Charges Utilisations

Releases
of surplus
provisions Reclassifications

At 31 Dec.
2013

Losses on long-term
contracts and other
contracts 31 - - 5 (11) (1) - 24

Restructuring and
withdrawal costs 61 - 2 71 (10) (1) (17) 106

Claims and litigation 98 (1) - 17 (11) (16) - 87

Other contingencies 271 (2) 2 53 (32) (24) 15 283

Total 461 (3) 4 146 (64) (42) (2) 500

Chapter 6 - Net assets, financial position and results

1412014 Reference Document

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

Provisions for claims and litigation cover risks identified at the
year-end and are based on the estimated amount of potential
losses for the Group.

Amounts shown under “Other contingencies” comprise items not
directly attributable to the specific categories listed and relating to
generally small individual transactions carried on in the ordinary
course of business and concerning all consolidated entities.

 note 28  DEBT

28.1  bReAKDoWn oF DebT
The Group’s debt breaks down as follows: